
Revised 8/29/11 

 

SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Meeting Date:  SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 

 

Subject:  

 
Award a Contract to Hazard Construction Company, to Construct South Side 
Interim Parking, Located on a Portion of the Teledyne Ryan Site, at San Diego 
International Airport  
 

Recommendation:  

 
Adopt Resolution No. 2011-0106, awarding a contract to Hazard Construction Company, 
in the amount of $2,214,438.00, for Project No. 104125, South Side Interim Parking at 
San Diego International Airport. 
 

Background/Justification: 

 
In March 2007, a settlement agreement was entered into by the San Diego Unified Port 
District (“Port”), the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority (“Authority”), and 
Teledyne Ryan Industries (“TDY”), concerning the demolition and remediation of the 
TDY site.  In furtherance of that settlement agreement, the demolition and remediation 
of the TDY site has proceeded in three phases.  The first two phases have been 
completed and the third phase started in June 2011.  
 
Complex A is the future site of the South Side Interim Parking Project (“Parking Lot 
Project”) and the first area of the TDY Demolition and Remediation Project to be 
completed and released to the Authority, by the Port (see Exhibit „A‟). 
 
The Parking Lot Project provides for the construction of a new parking facility to replace 
the existing Parking Lot 8.  Prior to its demolition, Complex E was the final area of the 
TDY Demolition and Remediation Project (see Exhibit „A‟).  To avoid loss of revenue 
while the existing parking facilities are temporarily out of service, construction of the 
Parking Lot Project is scheduled to begin in November 2011 and be fully operational 
within 90 days, prior to demolition of Parking Lot 8. 
 
This Project was solicited for bids on July 15, 2011, and sealed bids were opened on 
August 18, 2011.  The following bids were received:  (See Attachment A). 
  

Item No.  

8 



 ITEM NO. 8 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 

 

 
Engineer‟s Estimate is $2,910,315.42. 
 

Fiscal Impact: 

 
Airport Revenue bonds of $5,216,060 have been allocated for Project No. 104125, South 
Side Interim Parking, in the FY12-16 Capital Improvement Program.  This includes 
approved funding of $3,376,800 for the South Side Interim Parking Plan and $1,839,260 
for the TDY Revenue Control System.  The award amount of this contract can be 
accommodated by current project funding. 
 

Environmental Review: 

 
A. The construction of an interim parking area to replace existing Parking Lot 8 was 

evaluated subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), Pub. Res. 
Code Section 21065 as a project component of the 2701 North Harbor Drive 
Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) Final Environmental Impact 
Report (SCH #2007101004; UPD #83356-EIR-713) certified by the San Diego 
Unified Port District on August 4, 2009. 

 
B. The construction of an interim parking area to replace existing Parking Lot 8 was 

a project component included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) 
for 2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) 
issued by the San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution 
2009-159 in conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and the Coastal 
Permit Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in accordance with the 
provisions for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal Development Permit. 

 

  

Company Total Bid 

Hazard Construction Company $2,214,438.00 

Southland Paving, Inc. $2,288,999.80 

Granite Construction Co. $2,345,759.00 

Sierra Pacific West, Inc.  $2,650,056.50 

3-D Enterprises, Inc. $2,663,739.00 



 ITEM NO. 8 
Page 3 of 3 

 
 

 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

 
The Authority‟s small business program promotes the utilization of small, local, 
disadvantaged, and other business enterprises, on all contracts, to provide equal 
opportunity for qualified firms.  By providing education programs, making resources 
available, and communicating through effective outreach, the Authority strives for 
diversity in all contracting opportunities.   
 
The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (“DBE”) Plan as required by the 
Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26.  The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to 
submit an annual overall goal for DBE participation on all federally funded projects.   
 
This project does not utilize federal funds; therefore, it will not be applied toward the 
Authority's over-all DBE goal. 
 

Prepared by:  

 
IRAJ GHAEMI 
DIRECTOR, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 



(~ 

o 
o 
o 
C)1 

o 

ClP 104125· SOUTH SlOE INTERIM PARKIN<l 

BIDS OPENED: 1/18/2011 3:00PM 

BID ITEM NO. TITlE 
1 __ _ 

2 T_ControI 

5 _exc.votton 

,; 

810 TABULATION 

Southland PMllng. Inc. 

381 NoI1h Hole Av"",," 
EooondIdo CA lI202II-1718 

AIIadmontA 

GUARANTEE OF GOOO FAIlH: Tnovolen c-.aIty and Suroly 
Com,..,., of Amerfco Safooo Insurance Com,..,., of Amorlca Fodorallnsuranco Com ..... The Hamvor I.......,. Com ..... 

QUANTI UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
TY UNIT ITEM lin Flourw) lin Flo .... ) lin Flo .... ) lin Flo .... ) lin Flo .... ) lin Flo";') IlnFIo ..... )- lin F...... /In Flo .... ) /In_I 
1 LS $ 15000.00 $15.000.00 $ 105000.00 S105.OOO.0I _.125.00 0404.125.00 101.000])0 $101.00).01 $ 90.000.00 $9O.OOO.OC 
1 LS $ 14,200.00 S14,200. $ 1100.00 S1.1oo.0I 10.00 ),00 OO.OC Ci5.lii $85.01 $ 30 000.00 S30.000.OC 

1 LS $ 80 000.00 SIIO.OOO. $ 1.100.00 S1.1oo.80Di SIIO.OI $ 40 000.00 S40.000.OC 
1.800 CY $ 17.00 30.800. $ 80.00 $108.000. $ 30.00 $54.000. 

• 80 In. 010. High Flow _ MH 1 EA $ 8000.00 $8.000. $ 8000.00 $8.000. "$ 80 000.00 .000 . 
1 LS $ 81000.00 $81.000. $ 21000.00 S21.000.0I 1~~2O~'OOil~~~~111 25.lii S25.0I $ 15000.00 $15.000.00 

..... _...,1:-_-f:ConnIdion;;:,:;;;;:.;;to;.;Ex.::;;;Storm:;:;:;~D<ai;:,;:;n::.:MH:::.:.. ___ --lI-...;'I-+-iL:::S~_U$;---..::4,,000=.00:::1---_r.::S4 .. OOO"",':a $ 1.660.00 $1.660. ~ __ ~ 8J~~'------,.;;;.~IOO::;· 3 1'$;-_~6~.000~.00~----.:$8~"000~';3 

..... _...;8~_-F.~=~~~~~H~Ia~R~~~~~ .. ~ _____ ~~.I-+-iEA~--I~$_~~800=.00:::1---~~~ •. 400~~:aOC.~$-~~5OO~.:00~---_i~~"000~':a ~_~~~~ ___ ~;·~1OO~· 31'$;-_~3~000~.00~ ___ -i1~2~.000~';3 
~_~.;-_~Storm~~D<ai~n~o.~~~~T~~~A~~ ___ ~~2~4-~EA~--II'$;---~5~000~.00:::1---~~10~.000~":aOC $ 3300.00 $8.800. ~_~~~~ ___ ~~.~IOO~· 31'$;--_~5~.000~.00~ ___ -:1r.0~'000~';3 
..... _...;1~0-~~8~ln~~~~a..~~w~~~~Storm~=D<ai~n~----lI-~'5~+-i~;---I~$--~25~.00:::1r----~~~li5.:aOC $ ~.OO 1~15.0I 1~.oo ~--~~~----;~n5~·31';$--...;1=00~.00~----~r.1~.5OO~.~ 
~-~I~I---"1,;'2;..I;!!n~0I0;;::.:. CIuo~:.IV:;,.;;~;;;.Storm;::.~om.:';:---4_...;40~_I_--"~~"""H-S----:80~.00:::1f_ ___ ~~~.400~'.:a0l $ 100.00 ~.OOO.OI S2 .400.OC ~----!;~~----.....;~IOO:;:;·31';$----::'~2O~.00~-----.~;; .. 800~.~ 
~-~':;2-_~2.;.";::n.~010;;::.:' O~_=-';;;V,;;~;;;.Storm;;:.~0ra:.:;::1n ___ 4_~I80~_I_--"L:;;F--Il'fS--~~~.00:::1f_-----iS.;",,,,,1 .. 00",":a0l $ 83.85 15,051.01 $f5:3Oil.ii ~--~~~---...;;~,800",~<:a'OC H-S __ -::'=80~.00:::1----i~8",,800;;;;J.~0I 

13 241n Dill. O .. IVRCP Storm D<ain 1110 ~ $ 10.00 $13,3OO.1X $ 83.85 $15.893.5C 86. $1ij;34O]jC ~,eoO.1X $ 170.00 032.300.01 
1. 21 In. Dill. OoaIVRCP -.n D<ain 150 IF $ 80.00 $12,OOO.OC $ 114.00 S11.1OO.0I 95.00 S1'i25Q.lX ~. ;ooo.OC $ 200.00 hlO.OOO.OI 
15 30 In 010. OUI IVRCP-.n Oran 30 ~ $ 65.00 $2.~.0I $ 114.00 ~.420.OC 1oo.oo~:ooo:lX $li;700.OC $ 280.00 $1,600.01 
18 38 In 010. OoaIVRCP Storm D<ain 180 LF $ 135.00 $21.800.01 $ 160.00 $25.800.OC 120.00 $1i2Qil.li( 80-:00 ~I:eoo.OC $ 300.00 $46.000.01 
11 _T__ 1 LS $ 120000.00 S12O.000. $ 120.000.00 S12O.000.OC 140.000.00 ''If.iC:ooo:lX 135. 00-:00 -,~;ooo.OI $ 100000.00 $100.000.01 
18 COlo" Baln T~ <3-2 2 EA $ 4.000.00 $8.000. $ 4010.00 $8.14O.OC 5.000.00 :ooo:lX iOcIOO $1~;200.0I S 8.000.00 $12.000.01 

,. CeIohBalnT~G-3 8 EA S 4500.00 $38.000. $ 4130.00 $31.84O.OC I!~~ 61~"0CIIi~~~~!000Ii:d( 8:i $52.600.1 $ 8500.00 $52.000.01 20 IInDloCPE_PIoo 1,425 LF $ 25.00 $35,825. S 24.~ S34.912.5C .900.01 Sill ,415.1 S 30.00 S42,~.OI 

t:::j~~'::::~a..~'n~DIo~2~~~~~~su.~~~~![:::::::::t~2,~.~~j:::~~::II';:----~600;,6~:~~~----~~~~S4.,~~~~.:0I~ •• ~~:::::~~~2O~:~~~~:::::~~~~~~ .. :~~~::~: S1 ~:~ t!::::2:~~~~t::::::~$55~~~·~:::~~::~~:----"::400;24~:~~~----"'~~~.~'~::~~ 
~--~~;---~H~""'~00a;:~A~~~~--~~~--4_~1~,400~_I_~TN~__I~S----~16~.~00~----~~~~,,400~~~ .. OI ~$ ____ ~1~1'~~~----~~~'~~.1~00~1.~1X ~.400.0I 1'; ____ ~~~------~$838~.400~.I;j.~S----~~~.oo:::1f_----~$886~~.OCO~).~OC 
~--~~;----f~~~t~T~ .. ;Wd~~~~~;O~su.~;8~ln~~~k~~~;.500~_I_~S=y~_I~~S-----;~~.~oo~------~S25~ .. OCO~~~ .. OI ~$ ____ -;~~.OO~~----~S25~,OCO~I.~OC ~. ~:ooo:lX ~----~~~-------~~4~~~:OC;3~~$----~28~.00~~----~$~14~.OCO~)';3OC 
~--~~;---~~~~~~=t~P;o~;m~*~~~3.~5~1n.~~='k~--~~500~~ __ ~~;-_I~~$----~~~.00~------~$216~.OCO~~.~0I~~$----...,4=2~.00~------~$2T.1~.OCO~).OC~.~----~=+-------r"::~7n~~;3~~----~]Q~------~S~I~~.~~~.OI~$----~~~.oo~ ______ ~$25~ .. 'OCO~).OI~ 

28 8"c.-""oncrotoeu.t> 228 IF S 19.00 S4~15.0I $ 23.00 ~,115.OC 1~~ill§~~~iSOO:-ild( $3 75.1 $ 25.00 $5.825.01 21 T~S.1 eonwteor...oto_eu.t> 480 ~ S 26.00 $13,440.01 $ 33.00 $15.84O.OC 840.01 SE 10,1 S 24.00 $11.520. 

~ __ ...;28=---_f.eonwt~~~~~oto~'~;;~==~ ________ ..... ~91~~ __ S~Y:-_I.fS--~~~~.oo~I-----~~S4 .. 1~32~Z~ .. 0I ~.;$--~~80~.oo:::1I-----~~$5~.480~":aOC ~5.0I It=:1~~~E=====~~SE~~ S 80.00 ~.480 . 
.-__ ~28=-__ -F.BM*~~"~I~~~~=~~~~~ ____ ~--,11-~-...;l~S~-I~~S __ ~2OO~000~.~00~--__ -",;~r.2OO~.000~~~ .. 0I~.;$--~~~0~000~.00:::1r_----~~~·'0~.000~'~:a 1W 210, ~$ __ ~2~10~.OCO~.~00H_-----"';~C7.·10~.000~~:aOC 
~ __ ~3O~ __ ~I~~~UX~L~~~~~~~~~~~="=-----4_~I~4_~L~S~_I.f$--~1oo~000~.:00~----~$,1,~00~,OCIO~~~"OC~.f$--~105~0CI0~.:00~----~$,·1~05~,OCIO~'.~OC .000.01 1~. ~S __ ~1~10~.0CI0~.~00~----~S~·1~10~,OCIO~~:aOC 
~--~3~1----~~~~~~~-+';~P~O~~~~~------4_~1~_I_--"L~S~_I~~$--~~~OCO~.:00~--____ ~~~"OCIO~~~ .. OI~.~S--~~~.OCIO~.~oo~------~~~"OCIO~'.~~ ~.OCIO.OI 1';---5~·~~~------~~.000~.0I~.~$---~~,OCIO~.~00~------..::~~ .. 0CI0~~:aOC 
~--~~~--~~~;;.~~~~~W=~~~;;~--------~~I1~+-~EA;-_Il'f$--~~800~·oo=+------,~$8 .. 8OO~~~0I~f$--~~385~.00=+------,~~,~~).0I~ ~~ ~ __ ~~~+_------;;~.830~.0I~.~$--~~3OO~.00=+------~~~ .. 3OO~"OC;3 
~--~~;_--~~;P;AR~CS~I~~~I~~n~O~~T=~~~------~--'~4_--L~S~_I.f$---1~0~000~.:00~------~$/0~,~0CI0~~··0I~.f$---1~5~~~.:00~------~S;15~.~~).~OC~~--~~~I .. 14~~------~~~~~~i3~--~~~~-------i~.800~.0I;;a .;$---~30000~.:00~------~~~"OCIO~":aOC 
~--~~;---~~;P;AR~CS~T~~~I~~~;;O~~~;=~~==~----~--'~4_~L~S~_I~~$--~6~000~.~00~-------~$8,.~000~~~'OC3.f$--~6~4~1~0.:00~-------i.r$8,,4~1~0.~0I~~ __ ~ 5S~ .. M~~-------~T7~~i3~---...;~00~. ~-------...;~.000~.0I;;a .;$---7.10~.0CI0~.:00~------~10~.0CI0~J':a0l 
~--~$;---4~;P~AR~CS~W~.n~~~~~'~~----------~~I~+-~l~S--I~$--~5~.0CI0~.00~------,~$5,.000==~;3OC.~$--~5~.400~.00=+------,~$5,,400~J.0I~~~--~41~ ... gC)O~. =+ ______ .~~~~~~;-__ ~00~';+ ______ -T.~,800~.0I~.;S---1~0~0CI0~.00=+------~10~.0CI0~J.IX;3 
~--~38;---~I~~~;t~~T~~=;SW;;,~*~~-.-.~~~~2~+-~EA~_I~~S---1~1~.0CI0~.00~----__ ~~~1000~~~OC.~$--~1~1~.530~.00~------~~:3~.080~J.0I~~~--1~31~ ... 000~.~ ______ ~~~:ooo:lX===4~~--~00~ .. ~-------=~,000~.OC~.~S--~4O~.000~.00~------~~~ •• 0CI0==J.0I=l 

37 =~= .. icoWd Flight 1m l<loskIVonding • EA S 1.000.00 S4.000.OC $ _.00 $3.040.01 tl~ S::J~3 .. ~000.:@00~==~ $1:~.000~.OC~ .1:-S_=2.5OO:= .. =1oof--____ .:oiS1(:.:,ooo~.oc 1-:-$ _-=4.000=.'::00.+-___ ----i$:;;16n.000~J.0I;j 
~-...;38;...-~s-rity;:::;:~Ce~ ...... ::.:::~=.."..-.-----~....",I~4_-LS::;..__I HS ___ 4O=000'?.:00~------T.i $4O~":;;OOO .. ',,. .. OC ~ .~$--=38"'000==.:00~------E $3tIi"'OOO;W;~~"OI $3:'.800.01 9.01 ~.OO SI ,OOO.OC $ 15,000.00 $15.000.01 
~--~5;---4~~;;-~~I~;;~~~~F .. ;~~~--~~~~~~~+_~~~_I~~$----~15~.00~------~"28~.8r.1=5·;3~.f$-----~~.00=+------~~:3~.8~1O~~.~0I~~----~M~~ .. 00+-_____ ~;;~~~~~~----~317~.00+_------~$1'~~~r.i<:a:~~$----~85~.00~------~S25~.025~'.0I:3 
~--~40;_--~~;;k~~~~;;~~~;;~~ln~l~"'~F~ ... ~~. ~~~~~~~'~,MO~4_--~LF~_I~~$----~2~8.~00~------~$44~ .. ~5201~ ... OC3~~$----~2=8.~10~------~S45~ .. 833~l~ .. OI ~~---~217 .. ~00~-----~-T.i~~~i3~~--~~s.~00~------~~~~~:OC:3~~$----~3O~.~00~------~~:1~.1~00~~~ .. 01 
.-__ ~4~' ____ ~~~~~.~~I~~~;=.~~~~n~l~'M~F~ ... ~~ . • ~r~~~I~~~I~,OOO~~ __ l~F~_I~~$----~2~6.~00~------~$26T .. ~180~I~ .. OC~~~$----~26=.~30~------~S:21~.~~~~ .. 0I ~~---~244 .. ~0I~-----;~~I~~~~~----~f.~OO~------~~~»~.OC~$----~2~6.~00~--____ ~$218~.640~~~ .. 0I 

42 TomOOtOfYConatnIetIonF... .75 ~ S ~.OO S21.315.OC $ 46.00 $22.600.01 It~~~IE~~~I.;gC)Ol.OC s: ;a.oc $ 53.00 $25,115.01 

t:::~:~::~::::~~eor...oto~~~w~~~~~:::::::::::t~~~jt:3~~::1~:----~~~~~::~~------~~14~'~7.1~~~~::~~ •• 77:::::~~1~~:g~~~::::::~~~1!:~:~~~~~:~.: :~:~ ti::::= 46]~~~t:::::::t~~:~~10~~.OCOC~~:----~~~~~:~~H-------~~13~':~~~i~::a.~ 
~ 45 PoIrUd4"WhItoU,. ~.tI3O LF I';S ____ ~0.'7.4O~-------.=$'97.~9 .. 2~ .. OC ~ .7$---~0 . .;:~H_----= $·10'E.1;::1~9·TnI'" ,912.OC ~---~=+----~S1m:163·5C ~S----;0.=~~---..::S:.::12i.-"""5.:a0l 
~--~45;---_f.~~~~~-4~·~Y~~~u.;;--------------~~MQ~~--~lF~_I S 0.40 ~18.OC ~$------=0.~38~--------~~.4a~~~~ ~ ~~----;;=+---------r.2~181 .. OC~.7S------7'.:ooH_--------~~~J:a ... 0I 

47 _I~· Y_ 240 SY S 2.20 $528.OC S 2.20 $528.01 2.OC $48OJji ~28.OC $ 1.00 $240.01 

45 _'oIond·WhIto "715 SY S 2.20 ~~~.OI $ 2.20 s: .2~. !~~~II§~~~s:~11 $3,2 S 1.00 S1,415.0I 48 __ ·Arrow 38 EA $ 32.00 S1.218. $ 33.00 S1~. S' $1~ $ 1.00 $38. 

~--~:;1----~~;O'~::~~~oM=~~.~~;.~~p~------------~~~~8~~~~~--II';:----~::~::~~--------~~~I~:.:,OC~.1'7;::::::~~~1~:=~~~~r-------------_-_!~~1~1~0:a:~ ~~~~~---------~~~~~~~~~~---------------• ...;jF_;==~~;3~~~:~---1~00~1:~~=+--------7S500$~·1~8~.: 
~--~5;2--~~PO~IrUd~~W;oM~.~8Q;T~------------~~~25~_I_~EA~__II'fS----~~~.00:::1r_--____ ~$11i.1~00~'.:a0l1'f$----~~~.00~~------_i~~.~ S' ~----~~H_-------~S1~~~$----~1~00~.00~~------~~.POO~.:a 
~--~53;_--~P;OIrUd~~ST~OP;~~~--------------~~1~2~~-S~Y~_I~~S----~16~.00~~ ______ T~$'1~1~=' .. ~0IH-$----~16~.~~~------£,~$11~~~'.~~ ;180.01 ~----~~~------_.r.;~~.1~.;$----~1;00~.00:::1r_------T.$11~,200~.:a 
~--~M;---~P;.~~~'~~I~~~~=---------------~~81~7~~-EA~__I~S----_6~.00~~----__ ~$4 •• I902~'.~0I~$----~5~.~~~------~M ... 4~~~'.:3~ ~~ ~----~~H_--------T.i~~Ka~'··0I3.~$----~10~.00:::1f_------~$8,,1~1iO.:a1X 
~--~M;---~~;:MOI;=~~~~~~----------~~70~4_~EA;__I~S--~~4O~.00~-------~$2 .. 600~I.0I~~~$--~~~~.80=+-------$2~.112~!.OO~I'~--~38~I~ .. OC+_------~~~~[lXill~~--~~~~ _______ ~$l~S»~~~~~S----~1oo~.00~-------$r.1~.000~1.1X~ 

58 _o~PottdrGSIg.. 1 LS S 4600.00 14,800.01 S 4950.00 14.950.00 4.500.01 $ol~ s:ooo:oo -$1000.01 $ 1,000.00 S1,ooo.OC 
ToUI BId ~: $2,21 ... .:18.00 $2,211 ...... 0 $2,113,139.00 
ADDENDUM NO. NOTED BY BIDDERS ON THEIR SUBMITTED BID SCHEDULE: 

1 v .. v .. v .. 
v .. v .. v .. v .. 
v .. v .. v .. v .. 



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-0106 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE SAN 
DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 
HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $2,214,438.00, FOR PROJECT 
NO. 104125, SOUTH SIDE INTERIM PARKING AT 
SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

WHEREAS, in March 2007, a settlement agreement was entered into by 
the San Diego Unified Port District ("Port"), the San Diego County Regional 
Airport Authority ("Authority"), and Teledyne Ryan Industries ("TDY') regarding 
the demolition and remediation of the TDY site; and 

WHEREAS, the in furtherance of that settlement agreement, the 
demolition and remediation of the TDY site has proceeded in three phases; and 

WHEREAS, the first two phases have been completed and the third phase 
started in June 2011; and 

WHEREAS, Complex A is the future site of the South Side Interim Parking 
Project ("Parking Lot Project") and the first area of the TOY Demolition and 
Remediation Project to be completed and released to the Authority, by the Port 
(see Exhibit 'A'); and 

WHEREAS, the Parking Lot Project provides for the construction of a new 
parking facility to replace existing Parking Lot 8; and 

WHEREAS, prior to its demolition, Complex E was the final area of the 
TDY Demolition and Remediation Project (see Exhibit 'A'); and 

WHEREAS, to avoid loss of revenue while the existing parking facilities 
are temporarily out of service, construction of the Parking Lot Project is 
scheduled to begin in November 2011 and be fully operational within 90 days, 
prior to demolition of Parking Lot 8; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority issued a Bid Solicitation Package for this project 
on July 15, 2011; and 

000052 



Resolution No. 2011-0106 
Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2011, the Authority opened sealed bids 
received in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and 

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder, Hazard Construction Company, 
submitted a bid of $2,214,438.00 and the Authority's staff has duly considered 
the bid and has determined Hazard Construction Company is responsible, and 
that its bid is responsive in all material respects; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority 
("Board") believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that 
it serves to award Hazard Construction Company, the lowest bidder, the contract 
for the South Side Interim Parking, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Bid Solicitation Package. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby awards a 
Contract to Hazard Construction Company, in the amount of $2,214,438.00 for 
Project No. 104125, South Side Interim Parking, at San Diego International 
Airport, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package, 
with such minor changes or modifications as the Authority's President/CEO or 
designee may deem to be in the best interests of the Authority and the public that 
it serves. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's President/CEO or 
designee hereby is authorized to execute and deliver such contract to Hazard 
Construction Company; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its officers, 
employees, and agents are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do 
and perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to 
effectuate fully the foregoing resolutions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board finds that this project was 
evaluated subject to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), PUb. 
Res. Code Section 21065 as a project component of the 2701 North Harbor 
Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) Final Environmental 
Impact Report (SCH #2007101004; UPD #83356-EIR-713) certified by the San 
Diego Unified Port District on August 4, 2009; and was a project component 
included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) for 2701 North 
Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) issued by the 
San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution No. 2009-159 
in conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and the Coastal Permit 
Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in accordance with the 
provisions for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal Development Permit. 

000053 



Resolution No. 2011-0106 
Page 3 of 3 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of the San Diego 
County Regional Airport Authority at a regular meeting this 1st day of September, 
2011 by the following vote: 

AYES: Board Members: 

NOES: Board Members: 

ABSENT: Board Members: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

BRETON K. LOBNER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

ATTEST: 

TONY R. RUSSELL 
DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICES/ 
AUTHORITY CLERK 

000054 



.... -co 
:::c x w 

0055 




